WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form217B

2.17B

Name of Company

POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED

Company number

02722136

In the

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY
DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT

(full name of court)

Court case number

6317 of 2014

We (a)
(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of
admiustrators

*Delete as applicable

Paul Cooper and Paul Appleton
David Rubin & Partners

26 - 28 Bedford Row

London WCIR 4HE

Situl Devji Raithatha
Springfields

38 De Montfort Street
Lercester LE1 7GS

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals 1s available for reading or downloading from our website at
www drpartners com/cases

Signed % \ C"j

Dated

—

4 November 2014

Joint / Admimstrator{s) (IP No(s)

15452 & 8883

| 8927

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
informatton n the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to contact
you If there 1s a query on the form The
contact information that you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record

David Rubin & Partners
26 - 28 Bedford Row
London WCIR 4HE

Tel: 020 7400 7900
DX Number: 267

DX Exchange: London/Chancery
Lane

[T

05/11/2014 #3377

COMPANIES HOUSE

Registrar of Companes at -

| 'When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

NO 6317 OF 2014

IN THE MATTER OF

POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND
STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS
AS REQUIRED BY PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REPORT AND PROPOSALS - PARA 49

(ADM49-P)

CONTENTS

—_—

Introeduction

2 Statutory information
3 Brief trading history and results
4 Background to the appointment of Admimistrators
5 Purpose of the Administration Order
6 Action taken by the Administrators
7 Conduct of the Administration
8 Receipts and Payments Account
9 Statement of Affairs
10 Creditors, Prescribed Part, and dividend prospects
11 Investigation by the Joint Admunistrators
12 Creditors’ Meeting
13 Ending of Admnistration
14 Jomnt Admmmstrators’ Remuneration
15 EC Regulation on msolvency proceedings
16 Joint Admunistrators’ Formal Proposals
APPENDICES
| Statutory Information
2 Jomt Admimistrators’ Time Costs and Expenses - David Rubin & Partners
2A Jomnt Administrators' Time Costs - David Rubin & Partners SIP9 Time Summary
3 Jomnt Administrators' Time Costs and Expenses - Springfields
3A Jomt Admunstrators' Time Costs - Sprlngﬁeld; SIP9 Time SL;;rHary
4 Jomt Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments
5 Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs
6 Notice of Meeting of Creditors, Proof of Debt form and Proxy Form
7 Form 2 40B - Notice of Appointment of Additional Administrator, and Form 2 12B -
Notice of Appointment of Admimistrator
8 Order of the High Court dated 31 October 2014



Posiive Clothing (London) Limited — In Admuustration
Joint Admunustrators’ Report and Proposals- Para 49

POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS AND REPORT
OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AS REQUIRED BY
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

(ADM49-P)

INTRODUCTION

My Partner, Paul Appleton, and I, both of David Rubin & Partners, 26 - 28 Bedford Row,
London, WCIR 4HE, were duly appointed Joint Administrators of Positive Clothing (London)
Limited (“the Company™) on 10 September 2014 The appointment was made by the Directors
of the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

On 31 October 2014 Situl Devj1 Raithatha of Springfields, 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester,
LE1 7GS, was duly appomnted as an Additional Admumstrator, pursuant to the provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 This appointment was made by the Court following an apphication made
by Paul Cooper, one of the existing Joint Administrators, on 20 Cctober 2014

The Jomnt Administrators may act jomtly, or alone, in the exercising of any and all functions
exercisable by an admmstrator appomnted under the provisions of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company’s statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1 of this report

BRIEF TRADING HISTORY AND RESULTS

The Company’s principal activity was that of the design, manufacturer and wholesale of
women's clothing, albeit the manufacturing side of the business was contracted out to specialist
factories in the UK

The Company operated from premises located at 20 Wells Mews, London, W1 The term of
the Company's occupation of the property was by way of a formal lease dated 1 July 2004,

which was to run for a period of 20 years Its rental obligation to the landlord was £48,000 per
annum

- _ _Extracts from the Company’s_Financial Statements are as detailed below — - - _

Year ended Yearended Year ended
31 Oct 2013 31 Oct 2012 31 Oct 2011
(Statutory) (Statutory) (Statutory)
£ £ £
Turnover 9,986,133 8,244,071 8,774,123
Gross Profit 1,904,289 1,694,218 2,164,990
Operating Profit after Taxation 425,772 181,201 19,981
Dividends (367,000) (160,000) -
Retamned Profit for Year 58,772 21,201 19,981
Shareholders’ Funds 407,302 348,430 327,229



Positive Clothing (London) Limited —~ In Administration
Jownt Admunistrators Report and Proposals- Para 49

4. BACKGROUND TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company traded relatively successfully for some time, having secured 'contracts' with a
number of 'High Street’ clothing retailers to manufacture and supply a varied range of ladies
and children's wear By 2014, approximately 85% of the Company's turnover was generated by
sales to Primark, with the balance made up of sales to Debenhams, Dunnes Stores and Penneys

It sub-contracted the manufactunng side to a number of factories mn the UK, which it
invested heavily 1n to ensure that its chent's (predomnately Primark) guidehines for
working conditions, etc were complied with

Primark retamned the services of an independent auditor to conduct Ethical Audits on
factories used to manufacture the clothing being sold in 1ts retail outlets These audits
covered the following

Wages,

Working Hours,
Discrimination, and
Working Conditions

Factories were then awarded a colour rating, being

Green (Best Practice Factory),

Amber (Good Factory),

Red (Very Serious), or

Red Critical (Life Threatening/Extremely Serious)

The three factonies being used by the Company shortly prior to its cessation of trading were
awarded Amber and Green ratings during the last round of audits and, therefore, the Company
was content that trading conditions, and 1ts relationship with Primark, was good

Despite this, on 8 July 2014, the Company's Directors met with representatives of Primark, who
advised that 1ts contract with the Company was being terminated due to 'business reasons'
Despite attempts to obtain a clearer understanding of the termination, the Directors have been
unable to do so

Immediately following that meeting, the Directors sought to replace its mamn cusiomer as they
were acutely aware of the fact that the Company would very soon be losing 85% of its
turnover  Unfortunately, by the end of August 2014, when 1t completed 1ts last batch of
manufacturing for Primark, it became clear that the lost turnover could not be replaced

— —_— - -
———— -

As a result of the foregoing and, following a thorough review of the Company's financial
position, the Directors contacted David Rubmn & Partners (“DRP”) with a view to placing the
Company into Administration, pursuvant to the provisions of Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™)

(ADM49-P}




Positive Clothing (London) Limuted — In Admuustration
Jownt Admerustrators ' Report and Proposals- Para 49

4. BACKGROUND TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS (continued)

As a result of the foregoing, the two holders of Qualifying Floating Charges over the
Company’'s assets were contacted with a view to consenting to the Admimistration Barclays
Bank plc (which 1s not owed any money directly by the Company) confirmed its willingness, n
principal, to providing consent However Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited ("LCFL"),
which provided invoice financing facihities to the Company, confirmed that 1t would not
consent to the appointment and would, as a result, be seeking to appoint its preferred
Administrators, 1n accordance with its own internal policies

It was at this time that the Directors were approached by a third party, who expressed an
interest in the business and assets of the Company and the possibility of providing investment
by way of debt, equity or a combination of both Unfortunately, this third party had not been in
a position to conduct any due diligence and, with the imminent appointment of Admimstrators
by LCFL, it looked increasingly unlikely that any due diligence could be carried out
Notwithstanding this, the interested third party sought clanfication from the Directors of the
Company as to whether it would assist the Company 1f the debt due to LCFL was discharged,
thereby providing a short period of time to conduct due diligence The Directors approved this,
and the debt to LCFL was discharged and replaced by Mr Matthew Miller on 8 September
2014 As outhned in paragraph 6 below, Mr Miller was paid the amount of £352,319, which
comprised the return of his capital of £298,319, his legal costs of £9,000 and his loan
advancement fee of £45,000 The Directors did not consider these fees to be disproportionate,
bearing in mind the potential termuination charges and associated costs that may have been
raised by LCFC under the terms of 1ts agreement with the Company

Following the discharge of the LCFL debt, Mr Miller's advisors continued to perform due
diligence with a view to ascertaining 1f the Company could be rescued by way of an additional
capital ipjection

On 9 September, Mr Miller informed the Company that he was not prepared to advance any
additional funds by way of capital However, he was prepared to consider purchasing the
business and assets of the Company but would require further information to do so

As a result of the above, my Partner, Paul Appleton, and I were appointed Joint Administrators

on 10 September 2014 The Admunistration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court under Court number 6317 of 2014

5. PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that Administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

() realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more Secured or Preferential
Creditors

(ADM49-P)



Posiive Clothing (London) Limited — In Admunistration
Joint Admrustrators’ Report and Proposals- Para 49

5. PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION (continued)

It was clear from the outset that purpose (a) would not be achievable as the Company was
insolvent, was unable to continue to trade, and attempts to trace a purchaser or investor had
ultimately failed

Therefore, as Joint Administrators, we have conducted our strategy both prior to and after our
appointment with a view to achieving purpose (b), or fathing that, purpose (c) of Paragraph 3(1)
of Schedule B1i of the Insolvency Act 1986

Purpose (b) would likely have been achieved in the event that a willing purchaser had been
found following the due diligence conducted by Mr Miller Ultimately, this proved not to be
the case and, accordingly, purpose (c) was sought as the objective for the Administration The
Joint Administrators have achieved that purpose, 1n so far as the Company's Secured Creditor
has been discharged n full

6. ACTION TAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATORS
Sale of business and assets

Immediately following our appointment, Eddison Commercial Limited ("ECL"), was instructed
to prepare a report and mventory of the Company's assets, and to advise on the appropnate sale
strategy It rapidly became apparent that the business of the Company was not saleable, in
view of the level of turnover that had been lost Accordingly, ECL advised that 1ts assets ought
to be offered for sale by way of a physical onsite auction (for the items retained within the
trading premises) and an online auction for 1ts motor vehicles

During the week commencing 15 September 2014, an auction was held at the trading premises
and 1ts assets were sold for £2,035 plus VAT

Durmg the week commencing 13 October 2014, the Company's motor vehicles were mcluded
in an ECL onhine auction, and those assets were sold for a combined sum of £144,000 These
funds have now been recerved by the Joint Admimstrator and are subject to the costs of sale
and settlement of various finance agreements

Book Debts
In addition to the above, an immediate debt collection exercise was implemented 1n order to

realise funds for settlement of the hability to the Secured Creditor and, ultimately, produce
funds for the benefit of the Administration estate

The mitial debt collection exercise has been extremely successful, with funds totalling
£695,192 collected during the period of the Admimstration, so far, enabling the amount of
£352,319 to be repard Mr Miller Recoveries from the sales ledger have slowed, although the
Joint Administrators are confident that additional funds will be realised in this respect

Cash at Bank
The Company's bankers were informed of its Admnistration on 10 September 2014, and the

funds held in the various accounts operated by the Company were transferred to the
Admnistration estate bank account shortly thereafier

(ADM49-P)




Postve Clothuing (London) Linuted — In Admuoustration
Joint Admisustrators Report and Proposals- Para 49

6. ACTION TAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATORS (continued)
Investigations and Potential Proceedings
An mihal investigation assessment has been conducted and 1s ongoing

In this regard, advice has been sought from Solicitors to ascertain whether there are any nights
of action available to the Company in Admimstration 1n particular 1n respect of certain alleged
copyright infringements At this stage this advice 1s ongoing and creditors will be kept fully
appraised of developments, in due course

7. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As required by Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, we have filed notice of our
appomtment with the Registrar of Companies, served formal notice on the Company, its
Shareholders, and advertised our appointment 1n the London Gazette

The Joint Admunistrators were required, as soon as reasonably practicable after our
appointment, to write to all creditors of the Company notifying them of our appointment
Details of the Company's creditors were obtained from the Directors and on 10 September
2014, formal notice to all known creditors notifying them of our appointment were circularised

In addition to the work of developing the strategy for the Admimistration, including haising
with the Directors, evaluating the business and overseeing the potential sale of the business,
and eventual sale of the assets, as explained above, the Joint Admunistrators and their staff have
undertaken, inter alia, the following tasks -

a) Opening a designated bank account and dealing with the movement of funds, 1n respect
of the collection of book debts, asset sales, etc,

b) Applying for the Joint Admimistrators’ bonds, as required by the Insolvency
Practitioners Regulations 2005,

c) Correspondence with the Company's creditors, meeting with certain creditors,
answering telephone enquiries and correspondence therewith, including retention of
fitle claims,

d) Dealing with employees’ queries and concerns and progressing claims pursuant to the
Employment Rights Act 1996, following their dismissal by the Jomt Administrators
immediately after their appointment,

e) Liaising with the Company's Secured Creditor, obtaining venification of the validity of
the Secured Creditor's security documentation, and discharging the debt of the same,

f) Implementing the debt collection exercise and corresponding with the debtors in
respect of recovering funds for the estate,

g) Liassing with Solicitors 1n respect of the potential for actions to be implemented against
certain parties,

h) Overseeing the sale of the Company's chattel assets,
1) Conducting an initial investigation review and ongoing correspondence accordingly,
5

(ADM49-P)



Posiuive Clothung (London) Linuted ~ In Administration
Joint Administrators Report and Proposals- Para 49

7. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION (continuned)

n Extensive correspondence and attendances with representatives of the Company's
largest Unsecured Creditor,

k) Correspondence and attendances with HM Revenue & Customs,
1) Compzlation of a summanised version of the Company's End of Year Tax Retum,
m) Review of the Company's financial records to enable completion and submission of the

Company's VAT Return for the final period of trading, and

n) Dealing with the application te Court for the appomtment of the Additional
Administrator, pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986

8. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 10
September 2014 to 4 November 2014 1s attached at Appendix 4 I would comment on the
account as follows -

8.1 RECEIPTS
Sale of chattel assets

As outlined previously n this report, the Company’s chattel assets have now been sold The
proceeds realised by way of the onsite auction were 1n the sum of £2,035 plus VAT These
funds were recerved on 21 October 2014

Three motor vehicles were sold by way of an online auction The proceeds realised were 1n the
sum of £144,000 Outstanding finance charges in the sum of £55,272 26 were deducted by our
agents and remitted to the finance Compamies The balance of £89,027,74 was remitted to the
Admmstration account on 21 October 2014

Book debts

As at the date of my appointment, the Company's Sales Ledger disclosed outstanding sales
nvoices totalling £952,116  Of that amount, the sum of £80,937 1s considered recoverable as
1t relates to sales invoices due from a company that 1s itself in Adminustration

Amounts totalllr_lg £695,192 have been recovered as at the date of this report, leaving a balance
outstanding of £175,987, net of doubtful debts, which continues to be chased Further
recoveries are anticipated in this regard

Cash at bank

The sum of £80,994 standing in the Company’s bank account with Barclays Bank plc has been
recovered and 1s now in the Estate account

(ADM49-P)




8.1

8.2

10.

(ADM49-P)

Positive Clothing (London) Limited — In Admunsiration
Jont Admunustrators ' Report and Proposals- Para 49

RECEIPTS (continued)
Miscellaneous Refund

The amount of £91 was received in respect of a refund from British Telecommunications plc

PAYMENTS
Matthew Miller - Secured Creditor

Prior to discharging the debt of Mr Miller, verification of the vahidity of his security was
obtained from Stephenson Harwood LLP The sum of £352,319 has been paid to Mr Miller in
settlement of his Fixed Charge over the Company's book debts

Statutory advertising
Thus represents the costs of publishing statutory notices in the London Gazette
Pre Appointment Costs

David Rubin & Partners has raised an invoice for £20,000 plus VAT to cover the costs of the
work undertaken immediately prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators These
funds were provided by the Company for that specific purpose

DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors of the Company were requested to produce an Estimated Statement of Affairs for
the Company as at the date of the commencement of the Administration This was
subsequently provided to the Joint Administrators on 28 October 2014 and a copy of the same
1s attached at Appendix 5

CREDITORS, PRESCRIBED PART AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors

As previously outlined, the Company operated an invoice discounting faciity with LCFL,
which held Fixed and Floating Charges over the Company’s assets, present and future The

. _debenture - was created on 31_October 2012 and registered at Companies House on 14—
November 2012

In addition, Barclays Bank plc hold Fixed and Floating Charges over the Company’s assets,
present and future, created on 4 February 2014 and registered at Companies House on 7
February 2014 Barclays Bank plc are owed no money by the Company at the date of
appointment

Shortly prior to our appointment, as outlined previously in this report, Matthew Miller settled
the LCFL secured claim and effectively replaced LCFL as the Company's primary
Chargeholder Mr Miller's indebtedness with the Company was discharged from the funds
realised from its sales ledger




Posittve Clothung (London) Limited — In Admimseration
Jownt Admunmistrators’ Report and Proposals- Para 49

10. CREDITORS, PRESCRIBED PART AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS (continued)
Preferential Creditors

There will be preferential claims for those employees, who are owed unpaid wages and heliday
pay Pursuant to the provisions of Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any amounts
cutstanding to employees 1n respect of unpaid wages (up to a maximum of £800) and
outstanding annual leave entitlements are afforded priority over the claims of Floating Charge
Creditors and Unsecured Creditors

It 15 Iikely that a sigmificant element of the preferential claim will relate to claims subrogated to
the Secretary of State following payment to the employees by the Redundancy Payments Office
(HRPO")

Although the Joint Admustrators are yet to receive notification of the Preferential Creditors’
claims, on current information, 1t 1s expected that the preferential claims in respect of arrears of
pay and holiday pay, mcluding the claim that will be made by the RPO, will amount to
approximately £24,700 n respect of 19 employees

It 1s envisaged that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to
preferential creditors in full settlement of their claims 1n due course

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a floating charge 1s created after
14 September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to
unsecured non-preferential creditors As there are likely to be no monies payable to any of the
holders of a Floating Charge, this Section of the Insolvency Act 1986 1s not expected to be
relevant in this matter

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the Company’s liabilities to the Secured and Preferential Creditors, there are also
trade and expense creditors, and Crown hLabilities as set out n the attached Statement of
Affairs

The ex employees' unsecured claims 1n respect of arrears of wages, lieu of notice, and statutory
redundancies and enhanced redundancy have not been estimated at this time, and will also form
part of the Company's unsecured claims

_ Dividend Prospects

Preferential creditors are expected to be paid in full It 1s too early at this stage to provide a
meaningful estimate of the likely level of distributions to the Unsecured Non-Preferential
Creditors, although, based upon current information, a distribution 1s likely

(ADM49-P)




Postve Clothing (London) Limued — In Admumistration
Jomnt Adminstrators® Report and Propesals- Para 49

11. INVESTIGATION BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Joint Administrators have, as previously mentioned, conducted an nitial review of the
Company's trading activities to ascertain whether there are any matters requiring further
investigation A number of potential areas of concern have been highlighted, and will require
further review by the Joint Admunistrators and/or the duly appointed Liquidators

The Jomt Admunmistrators are required, within six months of their appointment, to submit a
Report on the conduct of all persons, who have acted as either Directors or Shadow Directors of
the Company during the period of three years ending on the date of the Joint Administrators’
appomtment To facilitate the preparation of that return and our enquiries into the Company’s
affairs, the Joint Administrators have already invited creditors to provide them with information
on any matters of concern

12. CREDITORS’ MEETING

An mtal creditors’ meeting 15 being convened and will be held at the offices of Springfieids,
38 De Montfort Strect, Leicester, LE1 7GS on Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 2:00pm to
consider the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals and decide whether a creditors’ committee should
be formed Having regard to the geographic location of the majonty of the Company’s
creditors, Leicester has been chosen as the most appropriate venue, to comply with the
requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986

Formal notice of the meeting, Form 2 20B, has been sent to you by post Please note that you
will be bound by our proposals if they are approved at the creditors’ meeting by the requisite
majority of creditors It 1s, therefore, important that you read this document carefully You
may put forward any modifications that you wish to see incorporated into the proposals and
make your views known on whether they should be accepted

13. ENDING OF ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as

follows
. Compulsory Winding Up
. Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
. Company Voluntary Arrangement
. Return of control to the Director
_* Dissolution of Company (1 e striking off the Companies House register) .

The Joint Adminmistrators recommend that the Company should move from Admimstration to
Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation 1n accordance with the provisions of paragraph 83 of 1A1986
so that the duly appomted Liquidators may adjudicate creditors’ claims and payments of
dividend to the Unsecured Creditors

(ADM49-P)




i4.

15.

16.

(ADM49-P)

Posttive Clothing (London) Limued — In Admuustration
Joint Admuvustrators” Report and Proposals- Para 49

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) 1t 1s proposed that
the basis upon which the Joint Admmistrators’ remuneration should be fixed 1s by reference to
the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Adminmistration

We have now reviewed our time costs both for the period prior to our appomntment and for the
period in Administration from 10 September 2014 to 3 November 2014 A detailed report of
our time costs and the chargeout rates applicable to this case 1s attached at Appendix 2

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

It 1s considered that the EC regulation applies and that these proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation as the Company was incorporated in England and
the centre of maimn interest of the Company 1s 1n England and Wales within the United
Kingdom

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FORMAL PROPOSALS

The Jomnt Administrators hereby make the following proposals n accordance with Paragraph
49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the achievement of the purpose of the
Admimistration and creditors are asked to consider and cast their votes thereon, or put forward
any modifications they wish using the proxy sent by post, a further copy of which may be
downloaded from our website

1) The Joint Admunistrators will continue to manage the Company’s affairs in accordance
with the statutory purpose until such tume as the Administration ceases to have effect

n}y  As funds will likely become available for Unsecured Creditors, the Joint Administrators
may, at theiwr discretion, establish, 1n principle, the claims of Unsecured Creditors for
subsequent adjudication by a subsequently appointed Liquidator and that the costs of so
doing be met as a cost of the Adminstration as part of the Joint Admmistrators’
remuneration

m) A creditors’ commttee may be formed 1f the creditors’ meeting resolves to do so
provided that no less than three and no more than five creditors are willing to serve on 1t
If the Admunistration moves to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, any creditors’
committee -which 1s in-existence .immediately before the Company-ceases to be~1n—
Admmstration shall continue 1n existence after that time as 1f appointed as a liquidation
commuittee under Section 101 1f a commuttee 1s formed, the Admimistrators and the duly
appointed Liquidators, will consult with 1t from time to time on the conduct of the
Admimstration and Liquidation proceedings Where 1t 1s considered appropriate, the
committee’s sanction will be sought to proposed action instead of convening a meeting of
all the creditors

1v}  Should a creditors’ commuttee be formed and the Joint Admimistrators consider that an
extension beyond an Admimistration’s statutory duration of one year would be
advantageous, the Jamnt Admimstrators will consult with the commuittee prior to taking
the necessary steps If a creditors’ commuittee 1s not appointed, the Joint Administrators
shall either apply to the Court or seek a resolution of the appropriate classes of creditors
for the consent to an extension

10




Poswive Clothing (London) Limited — In Admunistranion
Jomnt Admiristrators Report and Proposals- Para 49

16. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FORMAL PROPOSALS (continued)

v)  That the basis of the Jommt Admintstrators fees will be fixed and their Category 2
disbursements will be agreed by the creditors’ commuttee If no creditors committee 1s
formed, 1t 1s proposed that under Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to the tuime given by the
Joint Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual
charge out rates in attending to matters arising in the Administration and that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements 1n accordance with their
firm’s published taniff and they be entitled to draw sums on account of their remuneration
and disbursements as and when funds permit

vi)  That without prejudice to the provisions of Paragraphs 59 to 72 of Schedule Bl of the
Insoclvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators may carry out all other acts that they
consider to be mcidental to the Proposals above to assist in their achievement of the
overriding purpose of the Administration

vi) The Joint Adminstrators take whatever other actions they deem appropriate mn the
interest of creditors

viit) The Joint Administrators shall place the Company into hiquidation within 21 days from
the date of acceptance of these Proposals It 1s proposed that Paul Cooper and Situl Devj
Raithatha shall become the Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised under
any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done jointly or separately by
those persons from time to time holding office Creditors are advised that, pursuant to
Paragraph 83(7)a) and Rule 2 117(A)(2), they may appoint different persons as the
proposed Jomnt Liquidators, provided the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these
Proposals and before these proposals are approved.

That the Joint Admimstrators liabihity, in respect of any action of thewrs as Joint

Administrators, be discharged in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule BI,
iunmediately upon the appointment ceasing to have effect

1X)
N2

PAUL COOPER - JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

DATE: 4 November 2014 _

11
(ADM49-P}




Posttive Clothung (London) Limited — In Admimstration
Jowmnt Admurustrators’ Report and Proposals- Para 49

APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Date of incorporation: 5 June 1992
Registered number 02722136
Registered Office: 26-28 Bedford Row
London WCIR 4HE
Trading Address: 20 Wells Mews
London
WIT 3HQ
Authorised Share Capital: 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Issued Share Capital: 100 ordinary shares of £1 each fully paid
Directors: Jacqueline Rachelle Finn
Laurence Elliott Finn
Secretary: Mrs J R Finn
Shareholders: Name No of Shares
Mrs J R Finn 50
Mr L E Finn 50

12
(ADM49-P)




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMNINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES - DAVID RUBIN &
PARTNERS




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs: Statement under Rule 2.33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Unpaid pre-appointment costs as an expense of the Adminstration 1s -

(1) subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and
{11) not part of the Proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53

By a letter of engagement between David Rubin & Partners and the Company, dated 1 September
2014, the Company agreed to pay for our time costs for assistance and advice on a prospective
Admuinistration of the Company

Pre-Appointment Time Costs

The time costs we incurred between our first being consulted and the date of our appointment were
£23,567 plus VAT for a total of 76 24 hours This represents an average hourly charge out rate of
£308 07 per hour Prior to our appointment, we were advanced a sum of £20,000 plus VAT and we
have billed this amount on account The Joint Administrators do not propose to seek approval for
the balance of their pre appointment time to be drawn from the estate, and have written this amount
off

Overview

David Rubin & Partners was first consulted n the first week of September 2014 A number of
meetings took place with the Company’s management to determune the financial position of the
Company and to consider what options might be available to the Drrectors

During the period leading up to the date of our appointment, we were 1n daily contact with the
Directors of the Company, together with the Company's accountants and Solicitors, with a view to
ascertaining the financial position and reviewing various matters These matters included

- Potential investment in the Company,

- Discussions in connection with the interested party,

- Financial control,

- Sales Ledger 1ssues,

- Legal 1ssues relating to copyright infringement, and

- Legal 1ssues relating to the contract termination by Primark

In addition to the above, as an Administration was clearly going to be the best way of preserving
maximum value for all creditors, we advised on the steps required to appoint Administrators and we
engaged the services of solicitors, Mishcon de Reya, who were both competent enough to handle
the complexities of the case and also competent to assist 1n Insoivency matters

13

(ADM49-F)



Issues impacting on the level of costs

On 9 September 2014, the Company filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Adminsstrators
Following the filing of the Notice of Intention to Appomnt Administrators, the consent of the
Company's Qualifying Floating Charge Holders was immediately sought and subsequently obtained
on 10 September 2014, at which time the Notice of Appointment of Joint Admunistrators was filed
at the High Court

Post-appointment

The time costs we have incurred from the date of our appointment to 3 November 2014 amount to
£71,622 plus VAT for a total of 265 hours This represents an average hourly charge out rate of
£269 per hour We have not drawn any fees on account and this entire sum 1s outstanding An
analysis of the time spent 1s provided at Appendix 2A

In addition to the above, the following costs have been mcurred, thus far, during the period that the
Company has been in Administration

Legal Fees
Muishcon de Reya have incurred costs of £10,977 plus VAT with regard to legal advice given to the

Joint Administrators in respect of the Admimistration up to 28 October 2014

Mishcon de Reya have also incurred costs of £9,969 plus VAT with regard to legal advice n
respect of the aforementioned alleged copyright infringements

Stephenson Harwood LLP has incurred costs of £2,640 plus VAT n respect of 1ts verification of
the validity of the Secured Creditor's Fixed Charge

The opinion of Counsel has also been sought in relation to the application to Court for the
appointment of the Additional Admimsstrator This cost 1s expected to be approximately £1,500
plus VAT

Accountancy Fees

Richard Anthony & Company have mcurred costs of £5,500 plus VAT in respect of work they have
undertaken for the Joint Administrators, which includes reviews of the Company's bank accounts,
Sales Ledger and Payroll files

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case The constitution of the case team will
usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Administrator and two Administrators The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment
and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

14
(ADAM49-P)




Chargeout rates

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), the current
hourly chargeout rates apphicable to this appointment, exclusive of VAT, which are charged in units
of 6 minutes, are as follows -

£
Semor / Managing Partners 450
Partners/Office holders 300 - 395
Managers / Semor Managers 250 - 295
Senior Administrators 180 - 220
Administrators 130 - 160
Cashiers and Assistants 120 - 160
Supports 110 - 120

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually in November, when rates are adjusted to reflect
such matters as inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as
Professional Indemnity Insurance

The Chargeout rates of Springfields are disclosed at Appendix 3, as are 1ts disbursement policy
statement

Case overview

An explanation of the tasks undertaken by the Joint Administrators is included in Paragraphs 6 and
7 above

To view an explanatory note concerning Admnistrators’ remuneration approved by the Jomnt
Insolvency Commiitee, please wvisit the Publications folder on our website
www drpartners com/cases, using the following log-on details

USERNAME p388 pos(@sharesrvr com PASSWORD sop883P*

Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you

Policy as regards disbursements:

Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbursements”)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift These include but are
not limited to such items as case advertising, bonding and other msurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n connection with the case

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 disbursements”)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2
disbursements™ as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropniate

15
(ADM49-P)



Policy as regards disbursements (continued)

Postage and stationery: circulars to creditors

Headed paper 25p per sheet Envelopes 25p each

Photocopying 6p per sheet Postage Actual cost
Meeting Costs: Use of Meeting Room 1s charged at £150 per session
Storage and Archiving

We use a commercial archiving company for storage facilities for companies’ records and papers
This s recharged to the estate at the rate of £10 per box per quarter, and includes a small charge to
cover the admimistration costs of maintaining the archiving database and retrieval of documents
We also use our own personnel and vehicle for collection of books and records for which we charge
£30 per hour

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estate at the Inland
Revenue approved rate, currently 45p per mile

16
(ADM49-P)



APPENDIX 2A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS - DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS
SIP9 TIME SUMMARY




POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 2A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS - DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS
FOR THE PERIOD 10 SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 3 NOVEMBER 2014
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours
Average
Classlzf}callon of Manager /|  Admun/ 1 otaLCosl hourly rate
work function Partners Sentor Senior Cashiers | Total hours £
Manager | Admn
Statutory comphance, admun and planming
IPS set up & mawntanance 00 00 00 00 01 06 00 00 01 06 152 00 138 18
Statutory filings,circulars, notices, etc 10 30 03 30 04 42 00 00 18 42| 5,263 50 28147
Case planning, strategy & control 07 30 12 48 17 06 00 0¢ 3724| 8,48000 22674
Taxatnon PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 00 00 00 00 00 36 00 00 00 36 78 00 130 90
Accounting & Cashiering 00 00 01 48 00 00 03 06 04 54| 1,011 00 206 33
Statutory reporting and comphance 06 54 i524 02 00 00 00 24 18! 7,45500 30679
Investigations
S1P2 assessment and financial review 02 48 03 54 00 00 00 00 06 421 2,046 50 30545
Antecedant transactions & wronful trading 07 30 00 00 00 00 00 00 07 307 2,920 00 38933
Realisation of assets
Book debts collection 26 00 01 54 2812 00 00 56 06] 16,644 50 296 69
Tangible assets 19 30 00 42 0136 00 00 2148} 7,703 50 35337
Creditors
Unsec'd Creditors correspondence & claims 3500 02 30 04 42 00 00 42 12{ 13,458 50 31892
Preferential creditors & employees 01 00 01 36 4148 00 00 44 24| 6,410 00 144 37
Total hours and costs 116 42 44 06 101 48 03 06 265 42| 71,622 50 269 56




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMNINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES - SPRINGFIELDS




10116 299 4745
Business Recovery & Insolvency FO116 299 4742

jSpringfieIdS 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS

Charge out rates and disbursements policy for Insolvency Department
With effect from 1™ August 2014 (subject to annual review)

Hourly Rate effective 1 August

Grade 2014 2013
{comparative)

1€ £

Director 390 380
Manager 225 -295 220285
Admunistrator 130 - 200 125 -195

Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes (prior to 08/01/2007 this was 15 minutes).
Disbursements policy

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case in
accordance with SIP 9 on all insolvency appointments These fall into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are costs which comprise external supplies and are paid to an
independent third party These generally include, for instance, advertising, bond, travel
expenses (excluding mileage) and external storage of records

Category 2 disbursements are costs which are directly referable to the appointment but not a
payment to an independent third party. These may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, e.g business mileage.
Category 2 disbursements require approval by creditors before they can be drawn.

Category 2 disbursements

Photocopying / printing 10p per sheet

Internal storage of books and records Initial £6 10 per box; £4.80 per box per annum
Internal room hire £100 per statutory meeting

Mileage (own car usage) T 45p per mile ) T

Creditors’ Guide to Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors’ Guide to Fees 15 available on
request from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners
Association website www.insolvency-practitioners,org.uk under the heading ‘Regulation
and Guidance’ and then by following the link to ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’

11 am shown exclusive of VAT, which will be charged at the prevailing rate
(- Directors. www.springfields-uk com
S D Rathatha roos s s
J D R Ratkundalia acca wra mazee spitnghelds is a Lsding name of Springfields Business Recovery & trsolvency Limited
All olfice hoiders ae Taemsed in the United Kmgdem 1o &t a3 iotvency Reguiieied m England B wates numbe: 4351970

pracuticners by ihe Avsactaon of Charteed Cevhived Accountants Regiered oflice 13 De Montfort Stiegl iewesier LET TGS




APPENDIX 3A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS - SPRINGFIELDS
SIP9 TIME SUMMARY




€2 LI 10T JoQuiaroN €0

¥i-10-G1 Uoisiap

| jo | abeg

000 patuie|) $33d |eio)
9400 00 5607 069 000 060 oo oz $IROH &1L
0z 62§ 00 29 08T 000 000 09t 060 sigpasg
0l 62€ 00 28 05 000 0o o) 060 UORBINNWWAYD 105
60 68Z oo zzz't ory 000 060 (] 4 ] 33 Bujuueld ¢ uopensjupy
05 Z¥E 05 ZvE ot 000 0o as 0 | 050 Burodey loyiers oL
00562 00811 o¥0 0oo 000 or o aco ucneayioN Juswiuiddy  £oL
29 PEl 00 €52 el 0o¢ 060 a0 aco dr-les sanensIILpY  Z0H
£5 8¢ 06 899 oLl 000 000 1} 8 o Bueld esed 10t
{3) \1ey Weis yoddng LT TR
Anop abwiaay {3) 150 owny SiNOH oL % SIURISISSY J0JURS SO Jabwuey suped UoRIUNS YJOA JO UCEIRIPISSR|D

180d #poD waloid
¥LOT/LL/ED ©L

pajwi {uopuo) BuyiolD aalsed - £5510d

Aewwng 3509 % Wil 6dIS pajielaq - Aijug awn)

,



APPENDIX 4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS



Appendix 4

POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 10 SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 4 NOVEMBER 2014

£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 80,994 26
Motor Vehicles - subject to finance 144,000 00
Plant, Machinery & Equipment 2,035 00
Bock Debts 695,192 71
Miscellaneous Refund 91 02
022,312 99
Payments
Matthew Miller - Settiement of Fixed Charge Secunity 352,319 69
Finance Settlement re Motor Vehicles 55,272 26
Statutory Advertising 84 60
407,676 55
Receipts less Payments 514,636.44
Made up as follows
Current Account 515,026 52
less VAT Payable (390 08)

514,636 44




Ruls 2 29 Form 2 148

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
! Name of Company ' i Company Number
! Positive Clothing (London) Limited i © 02722136
i
in the ‘ Court case number

i
HIGH COURT QF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES },ZOUEZMT 12014
1

Statermnent as to the affairs of

Positive Clothing {London) Limited
26-28 Bedford Row

London WC1R 4HE

on the 10 September 2014, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facis stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 10 September 2014 the date that the company entered administration

Fuil Name _ L e | G
. EE"‘}”; \, S
< X )

Signed

Dated Q."f’ “‘0 : ‘l“l\




Positive Clothung (London) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 10 September 2014

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
Book Debts
Matthew Millet

Motor Vehicle - Porsche
iess Due to VW Financial Services

Motor Vehicle - Aud
less Due to VW Financial Services

Motor Vehicle - Mercedes
iess Due to Mercedes Benz Finance

Asgets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Ptant, Machinery & Equipment
Office Furniture & Equipment
Stock & Raw Materials

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Estimatod total assets avattable for preferential creditors

)/Q)/ T
Signature 6:/7& a__:____' . Date _ﬂm@_ﬁ&}

Book Value

£

952,116 00

80,000 00

30,000 00

38,50000

1,650 00
1,425 00
10,500 00
80,000 00
89,680 00

Estimated to

Realise

740,502 00
(352,319 00)
388,183 00
72,000 00
(14,600 00)
57,400 00
26,000 00
{9.675 00)
15,325 00
34,500 00
{31,850 00)
2,650 00

£

388,183 00

57,400 00

15,325 00

2,650 00

950 00
650 00
100 00
NIL
89,680 00

554,838 00



Positive Clothing (LLondon) Limited
Statement Of Atfairs as at 10 September 2014

A1 - Summary of Liabthties

‘Estimated to

Realise
Estimated totat assets avallable for preferential creditors (Carned from Page A} 554,938 00
Lrabilities
Preferential Credtors -
Arrears of Wages/Accrued Holiday Pay 24,700 00
.. 24,700 00
Esfimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 530,238 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditars
NIL
530,238 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 530,238 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 530,238 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured craditors 530,238 00
Unsecured non-preferantial claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,911,289 00
Redundancy/Notice Pay Uncertain
HM Revenue & Customs 302,355 00
Contingent Liability - Landiord 48,000 00
. L 2,261,644 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards nen-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {1,731,406 00)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (1,731,406 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
100 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (1,731,506 00)

- - [

Signature __




L0 €102 PA DS Sdi

€,0 | 8feg

oo ole H19 837 401520197 peoy obpuguien ‘aieisg sy oyl ‘asnoy aupdg poYLAT dnoigy 8nio4 © L09D
90 ¥Z0 8 rQ0 £37 J01S80197 "peoY SOICUIYIIAN 061 siues 1[1:0%8)
21 5Z8'v9 HVv9 g3 uopuo 'pecy usals) |leuweg Lgz-187 paywIy W 4 040
00 626'E Y15 GTOM UoPUOT J3ang ASiENniS 22 P3N WSURINIOSY WOoPaal4 £040
00 OPL'p VS8 M AA UOPUOT 19948 DIOYUDNL 1B3IS) 12 '9SN0K snosn |2uuosiad leley ¥ uoiyse 2040
77 0'YY NS 537 JelsaoiaT 'peoy Usiopusms §a1 ' Hun pajUI sudiysed 2184 1640
8326 LG 104 QLMN UOPLOT 'anusAY PUBKAGWNG Zi *100{4 PUNOIS) 'SSNOH JINY pauwry sienddng suge4 0049
26 504'. S16 $37 421590197 ‘PEON BUBADLL *) Jun panu) Bubesoed jaoxg 030
00 0zo') ONY Y203 UopuoT sang Ined /2-66 'asnoy suoyds|a] ‘sjqeaianay SJUN0ooY perwit Buysiang gvina 103D
ZOGLL MDE LOH 'PISysIappRi 'PEOY POOMYD0T papwn seidels ueunses 0030
0z 0L DDV 2£88 "AUNgspuswily 1sep S81Zy JUBIpERD SU} 0£O7 papury dnoss paomuzg syt L0ao
1082 ML} LiND oysieply ‘peoy BUOIIA O/l ‘PYT ISar) Allea ‘Bunjueg jodsg 1sa1) Aieg 00an
Qoo d4AS L 137 'anusisiseoa 'yBnosoqyBno ‘Aep uoyBieg o) scdiogibuudg o 000
00 7689 731 eova uolBulieAn ‘96 X08 Od 'ssoilag funjieg L asisunsep jo Ko £000
08 8%6'6 Yl /37 191580197 ‘UOISAS 'pecy dyuepp b [ sbulwsing g9 2000
vt /96 MV 8BS ‘uopuoT 'peey ey ‘soeua; jusbay » _ soBdg UBRID Y|, L322
Q0 06V € Top 537 12j880197 'eoy ybnoo gL 'L Jun P (te35a0197) sW§ visselD 0003
000 dHS ¢13 vopuoy a0B|d (yoinyD | 9id Yueg shejoreg £080
ov 92€°2 AYP LY ‘anysau) ‘uoibuiuep ‘uojsicopn ‘ebuess pueisbuny g PI1IN 840 saaA neaing 2080
0090 MYz Y103 ‘Uopuo ‘1eons alebmen Lg woosie ysyug 4082
9,62z ¢ NG OLAAN ‘UOpUDT '2SN0OH BUOIOIA 86 ‘9SnOH Wudeg ‘w7 (M) wigelg P31 () wigizag 0080
75 00p BIUBWOY .ﬁ@mzuzm ¢ RAIg NOSadiiplea 10001 52 _ TS com_:cwn_ Em>< 0%
ase Zidy 'sowey
o7 0ER Uo ucjigpn .ﬁmom 2QuRiia] oy .mmzoI mm:&ma:m e IUn .._mu:wO SsauIshg UClBAA P11 S80InBS iy wm._mcnwo_._.n.q 80VD
¥E PLE'DG HG8 37 19158007 "UQISBUINY L "pEOY [IyoINYD L2E Pyl sajixe ] sepy S0VD
ZZTHL'T T3 637 “1eisanie 1saig aqeid 'syom Aepried /i pun _ P SuiBedced emsy YOV
965 99/, b 637 '1eisaie ‘peoy ybnos o1 “z kun P11 Oin) Buipei} vy £0YD
£€ LG8 68 Hd9 #37 8130197 'pROM SUUSHICA Gi Iy souged sdury [4114]
a0 0 Z1e ZNQ 'uopibug ‘08g xog Od adoinz ssaudxg ueousiuy LovD
77 §61 29 W 537 191590137 ‘anuaAy 3314 suid 61 P (jseote) subiseq eoy 00V
3 ssalppy auwzN Aoy

si03ipas) Auedison - g
pajiun (uopuo) Buiyio[d sAnisod
SJoupE B UIGNY PlAE(




20€1L02 198 TOS &di ¢ 4o 7 abeyg
02 925 3 Vv6 €3N "suhL uodn anseamaN “Yeg ypon pajuuit 3 ofizg 0080
89 S84 0% 43¢ 637 Jo1580197 pEOY UBJINA '9SNCH UBDINA 'Sl Jup) P Aend o £0UD
69 ZZVEL D3G £ Jalsayouely '1920S 1BdeuD /61 'esnoH [epain 20UBINSU] YOIy ZoMD
00 00098 €8¢ EN uopuot ‘Asiyouly "peOY LOREIS £ 00 g Auotpuy preysiy LOHD
anl el
8909512 ‘Weylas 'sAy POOMUNT 05 X0g Od 'OSNOH YIS ‘¥ZYV0LL//8SE60 JaqLInL Junoody P 80uBLIg 9010AU] SAY 004D
000 YNZ 0uD ‘Asung 'vophoin ‘peoy jembug zi pUNd UONDBI0Id UOISURH Z0do
0S5 0/¢'StE D70 537 18ySe0 ISET PEOY BUOIA 068 P Jomad Juild Lodd
00 0v8 My 37 Joiseois 'peoy sidwa] ‘sbuippng sidwa] ‘21 1un pajwr seones Buueain y ¥ d 0043
000 032 8137 =009 'uoishipg ‘peoy UCISIOY /S uepG Japulep 000D
00 0S8°LE Va8 SIMIN ‘saukay uolisy Yembuo} VUeUl{ ZUag SIPIVBIN. SOWND
00 5L£'268 ddv LMN uopuoT ‘peoy Iudn O J3fi mayReN I ZOWD
O POV'y SHY 531 1815609 18248 Uosuag ‘g N psjun Suipe) ). spueipiy LoD
I IN AL U6 ¥37 491520197 "UOISEULINY | ‘sueT Suoisiaquing LEE pajiwry siajundusatos pusipipy Q0D
09 195'ce 80z 137 Jeisadiay ‘auenbg jessny o) asudieus Jejsania 0010
Zy 788’8 NTE G2 Le1sen1s ‘peoy a:0uWisaljod g9 PEHLT W BUOBMY LOMD
0o o0 & NgP 637 191832197 'j9248 SUML ¥61 pauwi sasudiaig eyosioy OOMO
9z vEZ'ES 08 53 uopuo 'PROY SUMOQ '9SNOH uRIely P Jojing ¢ LOPD
ig J88'6E NHO $AQ ‘uoidiL 153 puj oBpug 18210 £8-08 WUN pajiLr) xeifasiar ooro
8211 DNS $LIND poomjusig 189354G doaug 6-1 '298id Aspeoy pjuIn sedrueg Bugss) g1 [Kolie}
90 541 451 90A SUSH 'poomweyaics ‘A SaS(3 § ‘000Z OIpMIS SSOIMBG paLUl| [eudhBLUSIL] 0010
ZZL 963N suht uodn spseomen
QG cﬁms Hied udjueg ,mmzoI Emcm:_a_zo mcown_m _wu_.to ..m>oﬁE|U. w:Omﬂon Jauwlglsng SWCISND) L SNUSADY Wik COHD
. ERrd
o0 omm_wom ZiNg mc_cto?) PEGCY coumcrcmm *m_w:o_‘._ mmutm cBm:E:Q _>ucw>_omc_ T WalWad.oug wEoym_.._U 2 ONUSABSH IWH POHO
oo avi 621 _ooa._wa._ .umm.zw sowep _mmDOI cmnmwm ..52“_ Uig _..—ED aDc@EOmE feuonenN swoshn 3 nuarad WH COHD
£4 151 X8€ Sy ‘Piojluoy] 'FOZE Xog Od 991-AH ZOMD
oy 95¢'4 ZNO LZdl Hjopng 'uopuelg SNUAAY UOPSIQWIA ££/2€ PajiLur uopuo Jo sisbuey LOHD
96 901 Z.L€ 019 uolyBnoT ‘(i poosEQ ‘13 PUI IYMEO 'L WU Hlid P S}9geT MewiEH 00HD
041082 Y12 LLN UCPLOT "UsuD) spunog ‘peoM SUND JJO 'SHIOAN UMOPIES] g6 up pajuig yn eur apein 050
3 ssaippy slEN Aayt
_ sJojipaiy Auedwion - g

ponuwity {uopuoT) Buijioid aansoy
slaupied 2 ujgny plaeq



S5 80 P10SISQOR0 22

L0 ELOT 1A DS SdI

£ 40 ¢ afed

£% 880'DL9°E Buyjeroy sanug 1/
86 GZ¢ | Nv¥ 537 191880197 ‘peOY yBnoD 99 'z pun aolid B2z 00Z0
30 25¢ aqa. 8vH ‘sremBp3 aayg ybiH 4925 'asnoy aurefey 10014 puz pajwn (Mn) sisindwo? ey 00X3
2802 Hy'y 93 uopuoT ‘peoy pueisbuny Zzg-0z5 'sSNOH s95) Wiefia popu S0 Weuip,  Z0AD
00 006 MIZ L 37 1590197 15B] 199415 UOISAS vE-28 POILUT XELBWBAY  LOMD
00 000'3% DHE LLM UOpuoT ‘'smajy siiopm 07 dTisesdold SMa SIOM. DOMD
00 G16'5 H1S PEMIN SSUkayt UOMIN 'SDUBISYEIG ‘SALQ SUBLLIOA A “UNOT) YDIMSUILG IPNY - SSIAEG BIDUBLIH AMA Z0AD
00 009’71 HI6 I mm_.._.amx LOHaN .mvcm_mxmnm 62._0 SUBLLCB A _tsoo HOmsuUnIg DLJOSI0 - SSIINGS [BIOUBLI4 AA LOAD
€Z8EL' NEZ $37 191530197 ‘aue she juowneeg 10§ P (MN) feucnewau) Jodag soo walig Buniia BOAD
28 ¢T8'09e Iy G371 J8jse0a 'pROY UBlWS|o) /6 9SNOH UBWISD P&l sasudiaiuz dn 00No
000 ASNYNY ‘[nques] JsjASHaoyeg 'BUSOGIISA GZ ON SV 1/} aA ikeueg Isyay spreg g0sD
0CoLe'e Qd} £33 12)502197 "UoisAg ‘peoy diuep ‘v iiun papwry Jybied uoishg S0SD
§582v 9 QY1 PINS aysayd 'opaH '18aNS UOSMEQ ST PU| WBIPaY 'YS YU payui {(isjseyoueyy) sonsifio ubialanog 0SS0
00 055 Aemien) o) ‘Buleg Juiodesg ,  ©iemyogise3 yineg £080
8v 967 88 ML LS PRYaYS 9ang usend £6 'diysiauped v g 4 syl op snIpeny /2 papun] (18)sesie) xsjueys 080
0§ 088't 146 637 Jels00ie 'pROY UBICpUBMD B/G 'g B G SHun PaJiLIM ssald Agxes L0820
3 SSAPPY \ aweN Aay

sioypal) Auedwon - g
pajiwi (uopuoy) Supgold sagisod
| sisulded @ uiqmy praeq



S5 B0 ¥102 1940120 22 010Z 197 TOS Sdi 140 | afeg

s T Al C S

: aineubig
004 Buniezoy sewug z
0s 0 0 0 L\ UOPUOT 'SMa SIISM 02 uuld aufsnboer SN L0dH
05 0 0§ a LM UOPUGCT 'SMB SII3A OF uud souaine 1IN 00dH
=0y ByD paQ JETE SSAIPPY SUWEN Aoy

sispjoysieys - 3
paywr (uopuoy) Burjio|) sanisod
SIBUME 1B UIGNY PIARG




APPENDIX 6

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS, PROOF OF DEBT FORM AND PROXY
FORM



Rule 2 35

Form 2 20B
Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED 02722136
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY 6317 of 2014
DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
(full name of court)

{a) Insert full names

and address{es) of the
administrators

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of ptace
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Dclete as applicable

Notice 15 hereby given by

Paul Cooper & Paul Appleton Situl Devji Raithatha
David Rubin & Partners Springfields

26 - 28 Bedford Row 38 De Montfort Street
London WCIR 4HE Leicester LE1 7GS

that a meeting of the creditors of ®Positive Clothing (London) Limited whose registered
office 1s at 26-28 Bedford Row, London WCI1R 4HE

1s to be held at © the offices of Springfields, 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester, LE1 7GS

on ® Tuesday 18 November at 2:00pm
2014

The meeting 1s

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
{(‘the schedule”)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to Paul Cooper at David
Rubin & Partners, 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WCI1R 4HE by no later than 12 00 noon on
the business day before the day fixed or the meeting 1f you canneot attend and wish to be
represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 noon on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wniting of your
claim

Signed -/PC’-‘\N.\C_?

Joint Administratof—

Dated 4 November 2014

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-prepesals 1s available on our website at www drpartners com/cases
using the following log-on details USERNAME p388 pos@sharesrvr com
PASSWORD sop883P*




Rule 2 72
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

IN THE MATTER OF: POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Date of Administration: 10 September 2014

1 Name of Creditor
2 Address of Creditor
3 Total amount of Claim, including any VAT,

and outstanding uncapitalisedinterest as at the | £
date the company went into liquidation [see
notes]

4 If amount at 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

5 Detaills of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space, please append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of | £
the security, and the date 1t was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claims 1n
respect of goods supplied

11-

1}

Signature of creditor or e - -
person to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS ...

Position with or relation to creditor

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Admatted to vote for £ Date

Administrator/Manager



Rule 8.1 Form 8.2
Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

POSITIVE CLOTHING (LONDON) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Notes t¢ help completion Name of Creditor
of the form
Please give full name Address

and address for
communication

Please insert natne of person Name of proxy Holder
{who must be 18 or over) or the

Chairman of the Meeting If 1
you wish (o provide for

alternative proxy holders n the
circumstances that your first 2
chorce 1s unable to attend

please state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well 3

[ appont the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on,
rflfhaic fgl“?;‘;‘;::sls'"oz;'a‘i?“ or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in
vote an, dﬁclcd 1¢ he h:; no  Tespect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstan at hisher
discretion discretion)

Voting Instructions for Resolutions (In the absence of a Creditors’ Commitiee):-
For Agamnst

*Please place a tick m either
box to mdicate your vote

2. THAT the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by
reference to the tume given by the Joint Administrators and the various
grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual charge out rates 1n [ ] [ ]
attending to matters arnising in the administration and that they be
authorised to draw such remuneration from time to time

3. THAT the Admunistrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements 1n accordance with their firm’s published tanff as [ ] [ ]
disclosed in the Report

Any other proposals whichthe 4 THAT the Admnistrators’ proposals set out at paragraph 16 in their Report

E::;(’:;hg fg;:z;oorp':gi?::lor and Statement of Formal Proposals dated 4 November 2014 be approved - [ ] [ ]

should be set out in numbered with the following modifications, 1f any
paragraphs in the space
provided If more rcom 1s
required, please use the other
side of this form or a
continuation sheet

Please mnsert name of any
person you wish to act as a I/We nominate to act as a member of the

member of the Creditors’ Creditors’ Commuittee
Commuttee The Nominated Slgne d
person must sign to sigrufy his

consent A copy of SIP15 15 I consent to act as a member of the Creditors” Committee
available on request from the

Admunistrators

This form must be signed Signature: Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS:

If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor

PC/GAMYDJI/PIBE/AMDA9-FI



APPENDIX 7

FORM 2.40B - NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATOR
AND

FORM 2.12B - NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR



